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Figure 1. Statistical Abstract 

  M Cap Price P/E (x) EV/EBITDA (x) 
Company name Rating US$M 1/3/2008 FY08E FY09E FY08E FY09E 
Bharti 1L 45,536 943 26.1 20.2 16.0 11.8 
RCOM 2L 38,658 737 27.9 22.2 18.8 13.5 
Idea 2L 8,870 135 32.8 27.1 17.3 13.0 
Spice 1M 1,139 65 NM 61.1 21.8 14.7 

Source: Citi Investment Research estimates 
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 Towerco Deals Provide Reliable Benchmarks, Vindicate Pricing 
 

 EV/Tower of US$160-170k the norm – This is based on the recent Bharti Inf 
private equity deal and the sale of Spice’s 875 towers. These benchmarks are 
based on projected Mar-08E tower count, i.e. 64k for Infratel (including 42% 
contribution to Indus). This equates to EV/IC of 2.2x based on avg. capex of $75k.  

 Unlocking for Bharti is significant – The mid-point of US$10-12.5bn EV indicates 
Rs220/share (Mar-08), higher than our base case of Rs170/share, therefore 
providing a cushion against any value depletion from the core business. Though 
regulatory concerns have had greater influence on the stock, we remain positive 
as potential compromise and/or litigation related delays appear likely. The existing 
players’ scale would also pose a steep asking rate to the potential new entrants. 
Besides, Bharti continues to trade at a discount to RCOM and Idea.   

 More reliable indicator of rental trends – New norms are ~30% lower than RTIL’s 
US$225-230k/tower and EV/IC of 3.0x. As we noted previously, the difference is a 
function of higher capex recovery (11-13% per tenant) assumed by RTIL vs. a 
more tenable 7.5-8.0% factored in the recent deals (Bharti/Spice). This in a way 
vindicates our stance on sustainable rental pricing in India.    

 More towerco deals – TTSL has also put its 11,000 towers on the block, with the 
third-party towercos as front runners, in our view. Meanwhile, we are positively 
surprised by the respectable tenancy of these tower assets. Spice’s 875 towers 
have an average tenancy of 1.69x, TTSL is reported at ~ 1.5x. This indicates 
potential upside for our assumptions, say 2.5x for Indus.  
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Bharti Infratel Mar-09 EV at US$10-12.5bn 

In a recent private equity transaction (PE), investors agreed to invest US$1bn 
to be converted into equity in Mar-09. The range of EV will be based on actual 
financial performance in FY09, subject to a floor and cap of US$10.0bn and 
US$12.5bn, respectively. We note that the range of EV/Tower in the recent 
transactions (including the Spice’s sale of its 875 towers) was US$160-170k. 
This not only is a more realistic indicator of towerco valuations, but also the 
evolving rental pricing (capex recovery of 7.5-8.0%). For Bharti, we depict 
three scenarios. 

1. The base case Mar-08 EV of US$7.9bn (Rs170/share) is based on DCF, 
but with more conservative assumptions, i.e. tenancy of 2.5x and capex 
recovery of ~7% per tenant. Please note that the base case working was 
before the Indus announcement and is hence more conservative. 

2. We run separate DCF tables with more aggressive assumptions vs. the 
base case, i.e. tenancy of 2.5x for Indus and 3.25x for Infratel and capex 
recovery of 7.5-8.0% per tenant. Please note that resultant estimated value 
of Bharti Infratel, i.e. 42% of Indus + 100% of Infratel EV, is in line with 
the Mar-08 EV established in the recent PE round (US$10.5bn). This 
provides confidence in our assumptions. Please refer to the tables below 
on Indus and Infratel DCF for more details.  

3. In the private equity round, for calculating EV/Tower we have discounted 
back the mid point of the Mar-09 EV range (say US$11.5bn) by one year to 
Mar-08.  

Figure 2. Towerco Valuation Comparison 

 Equity value 
(US$m) 

EV (US$m) Tower Count 
(Mar-08) 

EV/Tower (US$) 

Bharti Infratel (Citi base case) na 7,872 64,000 123,000 
Bharti Infratel (post-Indus) na 10,366 64,000 161,961 
Bharti Infratel (PE round) na 10,455 64,000 163,352 
RTIL 6,750 8,475 37,000 229,054 
Spice na 150 875 171,429 

Source: Citi Investment Research 

 
We detail the financial model of our EV estimation for Indus and Bharti Infratel 
(residual 20k towers) below.  
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Figure 3. Indus Towerco DCF Valuation 

Rs m FY08E FY09E FY10E FY11E FY12E FY13E FY14E FY15E FY16E 
Owned towers (nos) 90,000 119,684 136,277 152,130 162,450 171,823 175,341 175,972 176,775 
Rental per tenant per month (Rs) 50,000 43,000 42,000 39,000 37,000 36,000 35,000 34,000 33,000 
Average tenancy  1.25 1.50 1.75 2.00 2.10 2.20 2.30 2.40 2.50 
Tower rental revenues (Rs m) 67,500 92,636 120,196 142,394 151,469 163,300 169,380 172,312 175,007 
          
EBITDA (Rs m) 25,380 38,060 59,689 76,674 83,240 91,135 95,736 98,404 100,762 
EBITDA (%) 38% 41% 50% 54% 55% 56% 57% 57% 58% 
          
Implied RoA 9.4% 10.6% 14.6% 16.8% 17.1% 17.7% 18.2% 18.6% 19.0% 
Implied Payback (years) 10.6 9.4 6.8 6.0 5.9 5.7 5.5 5.4 5.3 
          
Total capex (Rs m) 142,337 86,223 60,549 59,825 44,653 42,737 26,019 17,673 18,246 
FCF (Rs m) (119,624) (51,850) (6,178) 10,730 33,274 42,599 63,646 74,526 63,957 
          
Terminal Value (Rs m) 947,513         
NPV (Rs m) 521,579         
NPV (US$m) 13,039         

Source: Citi Investment Research estimates  

 

Figure 4. Bharti Infratel DCF Valuation 

Rs m FY08E FY09E FY10E FY11E FY12E FY13E FY14E FY15E FY16E 
Owned towers (nos) 26,000 32,803 36,605 40,238 42,603 44,751 45,557 45,702 45,886 
Rental per tenant per month (Rs) 50,000 42,000 36,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 
Average tenancy  1.25 1.60 2.25 3.00 3.00 3.10 3.20 3.25 3.25 
Tower rental revenues (Rs m) 19,500 26,452 35,580 43,457 46,011 49,942 52,482 53,471 53,687 
          
EBITDA (Rs m) 7,332 11,494 19,327 26,074 28,118 31,147 33,348 34,276 34,414 
EBITDA (%) 38% 43% 54% 60% 61% 62% 64% 64% 64% 
          
Implied RoA 9.4% 11.7% 17.6% 21.6% 22.0% 23.2% 24.4% 25.0% 25.0% 
Implied Payback (years) 10.6 8.6 5.7 4.6 4.5 4.3 4.1 4.0 4.0 
          
Total capex (Rs m) 37,446 20,122 14,359 14,194 10,717 10,278 6,447 4,534 4,665 
FCF (Rs m) (31,168) (10,020) 2,968 9,520 14,965 18,189 24,035 26,815 21,205 
          
Terminal Value (Rs m) 314,147         
NPV (Rs m) 195,558         
NPV (US$m) 4,889         

Source: Citi Investment Research estimates 
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Bharti Airtel (BRTI.BO - Rs943.30; 1L) 

Valuation 

Our 12-month forward target price of Rs1,200 is based on Sep-08 core DCF of 
Rs1,010 and a towerco option value of Rs170. The DCF is based on a WACC of 
10.7%, a terminal growth rate of 4% and beta of 0.9. We prefer DCF as our 
primary valuation methodology because the wireless market will likely continue 
to see robust growth requiring upfront capex but should generate significant 
free cash beyond FY09-10E. Our target price (net of towerco value) represents 
a FY09E P/E of 21.5x, P/CEPS of 14.2x and EV/EBITDA of 12.5x. 

Risks 

Our quantitative risk-rating system, which tracks 260-day share price volatility, 
rates Bharti shares as Low Risk. We are comfortable attributing a Low Risk 
rating for the following reasons: 1) Bharti has a track record of profitability and 
execution; 2) the company's capex plans are fully funded; and 3) SingTel's 
strategic shareholding leaves us comfortable with execution issues and 
initiatives. Risks that could prevent the stock from reaching our target price 
include competition-led tariff pressures, un-remunerative capex, overall market 
downside, and slower-than-expected execution of the tower-sharing initiative. 

Reliance Communications (RLCM.BO - Rs737.00; 

2L) 

Valuation 

Our 12-month forward target price of Rs835 is based on a core business fair 
value of Rs650, a GSM option value of Rs115, a net towerco value of Rs50 and 
Flag's potential value unlocking at Rs20. We usually value Indian wireless plays 
on DCF given the back-ended nature of profits and cash flow. For RCOM, 
however, we use EV/EBITDA. Our 12-month core business value of Rs650 is 
based on 11.9x FY09E EV/EBITDA, a 5% discount to Bharti's implied target 
multiple (ex- towerco). Higher-than-average earnings growth (CAGR of 37% 
over FY07-10E) and the low sensitivity of wireless demand to interest rates 
should continue to support premium valuations for the sector, in our view. 

Risks 

Our risk-rating system, which tracks 260-day share price volatility, assigns a 
High Risk rating to RCOM, but we believe Low Risk is more appropriate. RCOM 
has been de-merged from Reliance Industries, and its shareholding at the time 
of listing mirrored the holding of RIL. The stock is therefore unlikely to have 
risks that are typical of newly listed companies. Besides, growth in the 
telecoms sector gives visibility to RCOM's prospects. Downside risks to our 
target price include smaller-than-expected market share, lower-than-
anticipated operating leverage (especially in FY07) due to handset subsidies, 
cost-overruns n GSM overlay, regulatory and competition risks, un-
remunerative capex and delays in the ongoing re-organization and more 
telecom-related paper.  

Valuations and Risks
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IDEA Cellular (IDEA.BO - Rs134.50; 2L) 

Valuation 

We have set our 12-month target price at Rs140 based on Sep-08E DCF of 
Rs127 and an M&A premium of 10%. Though new spectrum norms dilute the 
M&A appeal, we believe that the substantial private-equity holding (30%) and 
spectrum/coverage will still appeal to new entrants as they may not get 
spectrum post the Government’s approval for dual technology. We prefer DCF 
as our primary valuation methodology due to the back-ended nature of free 
cash flows given the new circle roll-outs. Our DCF assumes a WACC of 10.8% 
at a target debt to capital of 50.0% and terminal growth rate of 4.0% (similar to 
Bharti). Our DCF is based on explicit forecasts for FY07-16E with a terminal 
year EBITDA margin at 41.1% (~500bps below Bharti) and capex/sales of ~8% 
(in line with Bharti). The DCF value implies an EV/EBITDA of 12.3x, broadly in 
line with Bharti's target multiples (for the ex-towerco portion of Rs1,010), 
which is supported by Idea's higher growth rates notwithstanding Idea's 
smaller size and relatively less established track record. 

Risks 

Our quantitative risk-rating system assigns a default Speculative rating to Idea 
shares due its trading history of less than 12 months. We see a Low Risk rating 
as more appropriate due to the higher visibility of Indian wireless growth, Idea's 
reasonably competitive position, strong parentage and lower financial leverage 
post-IPO. Operationally, the downside risks facing Idea are slightly higher than 
its more established peers given the roll-out in new circles. Project cost over-
runs, delays in spectrum allocation and hence commercial launches could 
affect the value accretion opportunity in new circles. Any of these factors could 
prevent the shares from reaching our target price. Upside risks to our 
estimates and target price would include higher-than-expected industry trends 
in subscriber additions and MOUs. An acquisition bid for Idea from potential 
new entrants at a significant premium to existing valuations would also present 
upside risk to our valuations. 

Spice Communications (SPCM.BO - Rs64.90; 1M) 

Valuation 

Our target price of Rs70 is based on a 15% M&A premium to our core business 
DCF of Rs60 (as on Dec-08). We prefer DCF as our primary valuation 
methodology due to the back-ended nature of free cash flows, in the context of 
coverage ramp-up, especially in Karnataka. Our DCF assumes a WACC of 11% 
at a target debt to capital of 50.0% and terminal growth rate of 4.0% (similar to 
Bharti). Our DCF is based on explicit forecasts for CY07-16E with a terminal 
year EBITDA margin at 35% (~600bps below Idea) and capex/sales of ~7% (in 
line with Bharti). The target price implies a CY08E EV/EBITDA of 14.1x (which 
is 5% premium on pro-rata basis to Bharti's FY09 target ex-towerco), which we 
believe is supported by significantly higher prospective EBITDA growth rates 
for Spice. Though Spice rebuffed the moves by Idea pre-IPO, we believe that 
M&A potential exists in the medium term as access to 900MHz spectrum and 
its small footprint makes it a good and probably the only M&A candidate, 
especially with recent relaxation of M&A norms. If the new TRAI spectrum 
norms are accepted, the opportunity to enter new circles could also justify a 
premium to the DCF based on its existing two circles. 
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Risks 

Our quantitative risk-rating system assigns a default Speculative rating to Spice 
shares due its trading history of less than 12 months. We see a Medium Risk 
rating as more appropriate due to the higher visibility of Indian wireless growth, 
strong parentage (Telekom Malaysia) and lower financial leverage post-IPO. 
Spice accumulated significant losses in the past resulting in negative net worth 
prior to the IPO. It previously defaulted on payments to vendors and debenture 
holders due to lack of adequate funds and has had qualifications from auditors 
with respect to its ability to continue operations in absence of access to long-
term funds. Going forward, operationally, the risks facing Spice are slightly 
higher than its more established peers given its smaller scale. Lower-than-
expected tenancy in third-party towers and higher capex requirements to 
increase coverage may depress return parameters. Its equipment sourcing 
contract with Spice Mobiles Pvt. Ltd, a group company, has transfer pricing 
risks as there is lack of clarity on the rationale and cost-plus billing terms. 
While new circle roll-outs are possible if new spectrum norms are accepted by 
the DoT (as and when the Defence Department releases spectrum), it will be 
constrained by management bandwidth and may require a fresh equity 
infusion. These risk factors could impede the stock from reaching our target 
price. 
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companies discussed in this Product, information obtained in such role is not used in the preparation of the Product.  Although Citi Investment Research does not set a 
predetermined frequency for publication, if the Product is a fundamental research report, it is the intention of Citi Investment Research to provide research coverage of 
the/those issuer(s) mentioned therein, including in response to news affecting this issuer, subject to applicable quiet periods and capacity constraints. The Product is for 
informational purposes only and is not intended as an offer or solicitation for the purchase or sale of a security. Any decision to purchase securities mentioned in the 
Product must take into account existing public information on such security or any registered prospectus. 

Investing in non-U.S. securities, including ADRs, may entail certain risks. The securities of non-U.S. issuers may not be registered with, nor be subject to the reporting 
requirements of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission. There may be limited information available on foreign securities. Foreign companies are generally not 
subject to uniform audit and reporting standards, practices and requirements comparable to those in the U.S. Securities of some foreign companies may be less liquid and 
their prices more volatile than securities of comparable U.S. companies. In addition, exchange rate movements may have an adverse effect on the value of an investment in 
a foreign stock and its corresponding dividend payment for U.S. investors. Net dividends to ADR investors are estimated, using withholding tax rates conventions, deemed 
accurate, but investors are urged to consult their tax advisor for exact dividend computations. Investors who have received the Product from the Firm may be prohibited in 
certain states or other jurisdictions from purchasing securities mentioned in the Product from the Firm. Please ask your Financial Consultant for additional details.  
Citigroup Global Markets Inc. takes responsibility for the Product in the United States. Any orders by US investors resulting from the information contained in the Product 
may be placed only through Citigroup Global Markets Inc. 

The Citigroup legal entity that takes responsibility for the production of the Product is the legal entity which the first named author is employed by.  The Product is made 
available in Australia to wholesale clients through Citigroup Global Markets Australia Pty Ltd. (ABN 64 003 114 832 and AFSL No. 240992) and to retail clients through Citi 
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Smith Barney Pty Ltd. (ABN 19 009 145 555 and AFSL No. 240813), Participants of the ASX Group and regulated by the Australian Securities & Investments Commission.  
Citigroup Centre, 2 Park Street, Sydney, NSW 2000.  The Product is made available in Australia to Private Banking wholesale clients through Citigroup Pty Limited (ABN 88 
004 325 080 and AFSL 238098). Citigroup Pty Limited provides all financial product advice to Australian Private Banking wholesale clients through bankers and 
relationship managers.  If there is any doubt about the suitability of investments held in Citigroup Private Bank accounts, investors should contact the Citigroup Private 
Bank in Australia.  Citigroup companies may compensate affiliates and their representatives for providing products and services to clients.  The Product is made available 
in Brazil by Citigroup Global Markets Brasil - CCTVM SA, which is regulated by CVM - Comissão de Valores Mobiliários, BACEN - Brazilian Central Bank, APIMEC - 
Associação Associação dos Analistas e Profissionais de Investimento do Mercado de Capitais and ANBID - Associação Nacional dos Bancos de Investimento.  Av. Paulista, 
1111 - 11º andar - CEP. 01311920 - São Paulo - SP.  If the Product is being made available in certain provinces of Canada by Citigroup Global Markets (Canada) Inc. 
("CGM Canada"), CGM Canada has approved the Product.  Citigroup Place, 123 Front Street West, Suite 1100, Toronto, Ontario M5J 2M3.  The Product may not be 
distributed to private clients in Germany. The Product is distributed in Germany by Citigroup Global Markets Deutschland AG & Co. KGaA, which is regulated by 
Bundesanstalt fuer Finanzdienstleistungsaufsicht (BaFin).  Frankfurt am Main, Reuterweg 16, 60323 Frankfurt am Main.  If the Product is made available in Hong Kong by, 
or on behalf of, Citigroup Global Markets Asia Ltd., it is attributable to Citigroup Global Markets Asia Ltd., Citibank Tower, Citibank Plaza, 3 Garden Road, Hong Kong.  
Citigroup Global Markets Asia Ltd. is regulated by Hong Kong Securities and Futures Commission.  If the Product is made available in Hong Kong by The Citigroup Private 
Bank to its clients, it is attributable to Citibank N.A., Citibank Tower, Citibank Plaza, 3 Garden Road, Hong Kong.  The Citigroup Private Bank and Citibank N.A. is regulated 
by the Hong Kong Monetary Authority.  The Product is made available in India by Citigroup Global Markets India Private Limited, which is regulated by Securities and 
Exchange Board of India.  Bakhtawar, Nariman Point, Mumbai 400-021.  The Product is made available in Indonesia through PT Citigroup Securities Indonesia.  5/F, 
Citibank Tower, Bapindo Plaza, Jl. Jend. Sudirman Kav. 54-55, Jakarta 12190.  Neither this Product nor any copy hereof may be distributed in Indonesia or to any Indonesian 
citizens wherever they are domiciled or to Indonesian residents except in compliance with applicable capital market laws and regulations. This Product is not an offer of 
securities in Indonesia. The securities referred to in this Product have not been registered with the Capital Market and Financial Institutions Supervisory Agency 
(BAPEPAM-LK) pursuant to relevant capital market laws and regulations, and may not be offered or sold within the territory of the Republic of Indonesia or to Indonesian 
citizens through a public offering or in circumstances which constitute an offer within the meaning of the Indonesian capital market laws and regulations.  If the Product 
was prepared by Citi Investment Research and distributed in Japan by Nikko Citigroup Limited ("NCL"), it is being so distributed under license.  If the Product was prepared 
by NCL and distributed by Nikko Cordial Securities Inc. or Citigroup Global Markets Inc. it is being so distributed under license. NCL is regulated by Financial Services 
Agency, Securities and Exchange Surveillance Commission, Japan Securities Dealers Association, Tokyo Stock Exchange and Osaka Securities Exchange. Shin-Marunouchi 
Building, 1-5-1 Marunouchi, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 100-6520 Japan.  In the event that an error is found in an NCL research report, a revised version will be posted on Citi 
Investment Research's Global Equities Online (GEO) website.  If you have questions regarding GEO, please call (81 3) 6270-3019 for help.  The Product is made available in 
Korea by Citigroup Global Markets Korea Securities Ltd., which is regulated by Financial Supervisory Commission and the Financial Supervisory Service.  Hungkuk Life 
Insurance Building, 226 Shinmunno 1-GA, Jongno-Gu, Seoul, 110-061.  The Product is made available in Malaysia by Citigroup Global Markets Malaysia Sdn Bhd, which is 
regulated by Malaysia Securities Commission.  Menara Citibank, 165 Jalan Ampang, Kuala Lumpur, 50450.  The Product is made available in Mexico by Acciones y Valores 
Banamex, S.A. De C. V., Casa de Bolsa, which is regulated by Comision Nacional Bancaria y de Valores.  Reforma 398, Col. Juarez, 06600 Mexico, D.F.  In New Zealand the 
Product is made available through Citigroup Global Markets New Zealand Ltd., a Participant of the New Zealand Exchange Limited and regulated by the New Zealand 
Securities Commission.  Level 19, Mobile on the Park, 157 lambton Quay, Wellington.  The Product is made available in Poland by Dom Maklerski Banku Handlowego SA an 
indirect subsidiary of Citigroup Inc., which is regulated by Komisja Papierów Wartosciowych i Gield.  Bank Handlowy w Warszawie S.A. ul. Senatorska 16, 00-923 Warszawa.  
The Product is made available in the Russian Federation through ZAO Citibank, which is licensed to carry out banking activities in the Russian Federation in accordance 
with the general banking license issued by the Central Bank of the Russian Federation and brokerage activities in accordance with the license issued by the Federal Service 
for Financial Markets.  Neither the Product nor any information contained in the Product shall be considered as advertising the securities mentioned in this report within the 
territory of the Russian Federation or outside the Russian Federation.  The Product does not constitute an appraisal within the meaning of the Federal Law of the Russian 
Federation of 29 July 1998 No. 135-FZ (as amended) On Appraisal Activities in the Russian Federation.  8-10 Gasheka Street, 125047 Moscow.  The Product is made 
available in Singapore through Citigroup Global Markets Singapore Pte. Ltd., a Capital Markets Services Licence holder, and regulated by Monetary Authority of Singapore.  
1 Temasek Avenue, #39-02 Millenia Tower, Singapore 039192.  The Product is made available by The Citigroup Private Bank in Singapore through Citibank, N.A., Singapore 
branch, a licensed bank in Singapore that is regulated by Monetary Authority of Singapore.  Citigroup Global Markets (Pty) Ltd. is incorporated in the Republic of South 
Africa (company registration number 2000/025866/07) and its registered office is at 145 West Street, Sandton, 2196, Saxonwold. Citigroup Global Markets (Pty) Ltd. is 
regulated by JSE Securities Exchange South Africa, South African Reserve Bank and the Financial Services Board.  The investments and services contained herein are not 
available to private customers in South Africa.  The Product is made available in Taiwan through Citigroup Global Markets Inc. (Taipei Branch), which is regulated by 
Securities & Futures Bureau.  No portion of the report may be reproduced or quoted in Taiwan by the press or any other person.  No. 8 Manhattan Building, Hsin Yi Road, 
Section 5, Taipei 100, Taiwan.  The Product is made available in Thailand through Citicorp Securities (Thailand) Ltd., which is regulated by the Securities and Exchange 
Commission of Thailand.  18/F, 22/F and 29/F, 82 North Sathorn Road, Silom, Bangrak, Bangkok 10500, Thailand. The Product is made available in United Kingdom by 
Citigroup Global Markets Limited, which is authorised and regulated by Financial Services Authority.  This material may relate to investments or services of a person 
outside of the UK or to other matters which are not regulated by the FSA and further details as to where this may be the case are available upon request in respect of this 
material.  Citigroup Centre, Canada Square, Canary Wharf, London, E14 5LB.  The Product is made available in United States by Citigroup Global Markets Inc, which is 
regulated by NASD, NYSE and the US Securities and Exchange Commission.  388 Greenwich Street, New York, NY 10013.  Unless specified to the contrary, within EU Member 
States, the Product is made available by Citigroup Global Markets Limited, which is regulated by Financial Services Authority.  Many European regulators require that a firm 
must establish, implement and make available a policy for managing conflicts of interest arising as a result of publication or distribution of investment research. The 
policy applicable to Citi Investment Research's Products can be found at www.citigroupgeo.com.  Compensation of equity research analysts is determined by equity 
research management and Citigroup's senior management and is not linked to specific transactions or recommendations.  The Product may have been distributed 
simultaneously, in multiple formats, to the Firm's worldwide institutional and retail customers.  The Product is not to be construed as providing investment services in any 
jurisdiction where the provision of such services would not be permitted. Subject to the nature and contents of the Product, the investments described therein are subject to 
fluctuations in price and/or value and investors may get back less than originally invested. Certain high-volatility investments can be subject to sudden and large falls in 
value that could equal or exceed the amount invested. Certain investments contained in the Product may have tax implications for private customers whereby levels and 
basis of taxation may be subject to change. If in doubt, investors should seek advice from a tax adviser.  The Product does not purport to identify the nature of the specific 
market or other risks associated with a particular transaction.  Advice in the Product is general and should not be construed as personal advice given it  has been prepared 
without taking account of the objectives, financial situation or needs of any particular investor. Accordingly, investors should, before acting on the advice, consider the 
appropriateness of the advice, having regard to their objectives, financial situation and needs. Prior to acquiring any financial product, it is the client's responsibility to 
obtain the relevant offer document for the product and consider it before making a decision as to whether to purchase the product. 

© 2008 Citigroup Global Markets Inc. (© Nikko Citigroup Limited, if this Product was prepared by it). Citi Investment Research is a division and service mark of Citigroup 
Global Markets Inc. and its affiliates and is used and registered throughout the world. Citi is a trademark and service mark of Citigroup Global Markets Inc or its affiliates 
and is used and registered throughout the world.  Nikko is a registered trademark of Nikko Cordial Corporation. All rights reserved. Any unauthorized use, duplication, 
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redistribution or disclosure is prohibited by law and will result in prosecution. The information contained in the Product is intended solely for the recipient and may not be 
further distributed by the recipient. The Firm accepts no liability whatsoever for the actions of third parties. The Product may provide the addresses of, or contain hyperlinks 
to, websites. Except to the extent to which the Product refers to website material of the Firm, the Firm has not reviewed the linked site. Equally, except to the extent to which 
the Product refers to website material of the Firm, the Firm takes no responsibility for, and makes no representations or warranties whatsoever as to, the data and 
information contained therein.  Such address or hyperlink (including addresses or hyperlinks to website material of the Firm) is provided solely for your convenience and 
information and the content of the linked site does not in anyway form part of this document.  Accessing such website or following such link through the Product or the 
website of the Firm shall be at your own risk and the Firm shall have no liability arising out of, or in connection with, any such referenced website. 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IS AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST 


